CH \$65.00 171160

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM362322 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Congress Financial Corporation		11/13/2015	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Atlas Paper Mills, LLC, successor in interest to Atlas Paper Mills, Ltd.		
Street Address:	3301 NW 107th Street		
City:	Miami		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33167		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1711603	EVERSOFT	
Registration Number:	1665030	ROSETEX	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129847700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312.372.2000

Email: cvicino@mwe.com, ghouhanisin@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Carolyn M Vicino

Address Line 1:McDermott Will & Emery LLPAddress Line 2:227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 4400Address Line 4:Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-5096

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	92619-036 GMH/CMV	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carolyn M. Vicino	
SIGNATURE:	/Carolyn M. Vicino/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/13/2015	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Atlas Paper Mills release#page1.tif source=Atlas Paper Mills release#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005668 FRAME: 0417

source=Atlas Paper Mills release#page3.tif source=Atlas Paper Mills release#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005668 FRAME: 0418

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT NOTICE OF TERMINATION AND RELEASE

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT NOTICE OF TERMINATION AND RELEASE (this "Notice of Termination and Release") is dated November 13, 2015 and made by ATLAS PAPER MILLS, LLC, a Delaware Corporation, successor in interest to ATLAS PAPER MILLS, LTD. ("Grantor").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on or around July 27, 1995, Grantor, Congress Financial Corporation (the "Lender"), and the other financial institutions from time to time party thereto entered into a credit agreement (the "Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which the Lender agreed to make certain loans and provide other financial accommodations to Grantor upon the terms and conditions stated therein;

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered a trademark security agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>") to the Lender on or around July 27, 1995, as required by the Lender as a condition of the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 10, 1995, at Reel 1399/Frame 0181;

WHEREAS, it is Grantor's understanding that the Grantor's obligations and liabilities under the Credit Agreement and the Agreement have been paid in full, and the Lender has agreed to terminate and release all security interests in the Grantor's Trademarks (as defined below), Licenses (as defined below), and goodwill;

NOW, THEREFORE, Grantor hereby provides notice that because to the best of Grantor's knowledge, the security interests in the Trademarks (as defined below), including the trademarks and trademark applications listed on the attached Schedule A, have been terminated and released as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Prior Agreements</u>. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interests</u>. Grantor hereby provides notice that the Lenders have terminated and released, and hereby terminate and release, all security interests in all of Grantor's:
 - (a) registered trademarks and trademark applications, including, without limitation, the registered trademarks and applications listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (i) renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii)

DM_US 67501682-2.092619 0011

the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, and (iv) all of Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing registered trademarks and applications, together with the items described in clauses (i)-(iv), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks");

- (b) trademark license agreements with any other party, whether Grantor is a licensee or licensor under any such license agreement, and the right to prepare for sale and see any and all "Inventory" (as defined in the Credit Agreement) now or hereafter owned by Grantor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses (all the foregoing are hereinafter referred to collectively as "Licenses"); and
- (c) the goodwill of Grantor's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

DM_US 67501682-2 092619.0011

ATLAS PAPER MILLS, LLC, successor in interest to Atlas Paper Mills, Ltd. (Grantor)

By:___ Name:_

Title:____

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT NOTICE OF TERMINATION AND RELEASE]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005668 FRAME: 0421

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Serial Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
EVERSOFT	74127415	Jan. 02, 1991	1711603	Sep. 01, 1992
ROSETEX	74127414	Jan. 02, 1991	1665030	Nov. 19, 1991

DM_US 67501682-2 092619.0011

RECORDED: 11/13/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005668 FRAME: 0422